
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME NOTES 
Sunday, December 19, 2021 · 4:05 p.m. CST · The Family Arena · Saint Charles, Missouri

St. Louis Ambush vs. Milwaukee Wave · Webcast: masltv on YouTube

St. Louis Ambush
2021-22 Regular Season To Date

1-2 OVERALL
0-1 HOME
1-1 AWAY

0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 17
St. Louis Ambush Game 4

St. Louis Ambush Home Game 2
Milwaukee Wave Game 2

Milwaukee Wave Away Game 2

Milwaukee Wave
2021-22 Regular Season To Date

0-1 OVERALL
  0-0 HOME
  0-1 AWAY

 0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

TODAY’S GAME
• Today’s game is the fourth game of the 2021-22 regular season for the Ambush and the second for the Wave.
• This is the first of five meetings between the Ambush and Wave during the 2021-22 regular season. 
• St. Louis and Milwaukee did not play each other last season. The Wave sat out the season due to the 

pandemic.
• St. Louis is coming off an 8-4 win over the Dallas Sidekicks on December 4 at the Credit Union of Texas Event 

Center in Allen, Texas.
• Milwaukee is looking to rebound from a 6-5 overtime loss in their season opener to the Baltimore Blast on 

December 11 at the SECU Arena in Baltimore.
• After today’s game, the Ambush will close out the year with two games against the Dallas Sidekicks, with the 

Ambush visiting the Sidekicks in Allen, Texas on December 30, then hosting the Sidekicks on New Year’s Eve.
• The next outing for the Wave is slated for December 29, when they visit the Kansas City Comets.
• Milwaukee was originally slated to play their home opener Saturday night against the Baltimore Blast. After 

multiple players and staff from the Blast organization tested positive for COVID-19, the MASL enacted COVID 
Protocols and postponed that game. The rescheduled date has not yet been determined. 

FAMILIAR FACES IN DIFFERENT PLACES
• Besides playing in the same division, there is also a lot of familiarity between these two clubs due to player 

movement. Six players currently on the Wave’s active roster have previously played for the Ambush, while one 
active Ambush player previously played for the Wave:

• Milwaukee midfielder Gordy Gurson appeared in 23 games with St. Louis during the 2014-15 and 2015-16 
seasons, winning the 2014-15 Rookie of the Year honor as a member of the Ambush.

• Wave midfielder Jonnathan Pachar played in 11 games with the Ambush during the 2019-20 season.
• Milwaukee’s Douglas Dos Santos appeared in 36 games with St. Louis during the 2018-19 and 2019-20 seasons.
• The Wave’s Diego Bobadilla played in 12 games with the Ambush during the 2019-20 season.
• Milwaukee forward Andre Hayne appeared in 13 games with the Ambush during the 2015-16 season.
• Goalkeeper Matt Perrella joined the Ambush as a backup keeper last season, but didn’t appear in any games.
• Ambush forward Tony Walls played in 44 games with the Wave over three seasons from 2013 to 2016. 

AMBUSH INJURY REPORT
• Paulo Nascimento: Out for season (ACL)
• Stefan Mijatovic: Out (Toe injury)

WAVE INJURY REPORT
• Andrew Weidabach: Out (Meniscus tear)
• Andre Hayne: Out (Calf strain)
• Kevin Naranjo: Out (Calf strain)
• Stuart Grable: Probable (Hip flexor strain)



• Tylor Bacher: Out (Shoulder bone bruise)

AIN’T NO STOPPIN’ HIM NOW
• Milwaukee forward Ian Bennett remains one of the league’s most dangerous offensive players. Bennett led the 

MASL in points and goals during the abbreviated 2021 season, when he was on loan to the Florida Tropics. He’s
off to a roaring start this season, having tallied four goals in Milwaukee’s December 11 loss to Baltimore, their 
only game thus far.

ABOUT THE MILWAUKEE WAVE
• The Milwaukee Wave were founded in 1984. They are the oldest continuously operating professional soccer 

team in the United States.
• The Wave have played in six different leagues: the AISA, which later became the NPSL, the second incarnation 

of the MISL, the XSL, the third version of the MISL, and the current MASL. 
• The Wave have won seven league championships: 1997-98, 1998-99 and 2000-01 in the NPSL, 2004-05 in the 

MISL II, 2010-11 and 2011-12 in the MISL III and 2018-19 in the current MASL. 
• The team plays their home games at the UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena, which holds 9,500 fans for indoor 

soccer. 
• Prior to the 2014-15 season, the Wave replaced their green artificial turf with black. When you click on a game 

video and see the distinctive black turf, there’s no doubt you’re watching a Wave home game.
• The Wave are owned by ROC Ventures, which also owns the Milwaukee Milkmen professional basesball team 

of the American Association of Professional Baseball league. 
• Wave Head Coach Giuliano Oliviero enjoyed a professional indoor soccer career as a player that spanned 19 

seasons from 1995 to 2014, when he was named Head Coach of the Wave.

KEEPING IT INTERESTING
• Four of the eight Ambush wins last season were by a single goal. 

BACK TO NORMAL
• All MASL teams are slated for 24 games for the 2021-22 regular season, marking the first full season of play 

since the 2018-19 season.
• The 2019-20 season was cut short in the early days of the COVID-19 pandemic.
• What would have been the 2020-21 season became a shortened 2021 season, with only seven teams 

participating also due to the pandemic.
• The Ambush did participate in the 2021 season, while the Wave sat the season out.

MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYERS NAMED TO THE MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK DURING THE 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON
Week 1 No team of the week announced by MASL.
Week 2 None.
Week 3 No Ambush games scheduled.
Week 4 This is week four.



TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

ST. LOUIS
AMBUSH CATEGORY

MILWAUKEE
WAVE AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

3 Games Played 1 Scoring first 0-1
1-2-0 Overall Record (Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses) 0-0-1 Opponent scores first 1-1

1 Regulation Wins 0 Leading at halftime 1-0
3 Points 1 Trailing at halftime 0-1

18 Total Goals For 5 Tied at halftime 0-1
21 Total Goals Against 6 Game goes into overtime --
-3 Goal Differential -1 Game goes into overtime with a shootout --
6 Average Goals Scored Per Game 5 Playing on a Monday --
7 Average Goals Against Per Game 6 Playing on a Thursday --

10.7 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game 11 Playing on a Friday 0-1
SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Saturday 1-1

12 Power Plays 0 Playing on a Sunday --
5 Power Play Goals For 0 Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT --
6 Power Play Goals Against 1 Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 1-2

.417 Power Play Percentage .000 Playing at The Family Arena 0-1
11 Number of Times Short Handed 3 Playing on the road 1-1
2 Short Handed Goals For 0 Versus East --
0 Short Handed Goals Against 0 Versus Central 1-2

.455 Penalty Kill Percentage .667 Versus West --

MAJOR ARENA SOCCER LEAGUE STANDINGS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
CENTRAL DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
Kansas City 3 3 0 0 9 3 23 14 +9 1 - 0 - 0 2 - 0 - 0 W 3
St. Louis 3 1 2 0 3 1 18 21 -3 0 - 1 - 0 1 - 1 - 0 W 1
Milwaukee 1 0 0 1 1 0 5 6 -1 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 1 OTL 1
Dallas 3 0 3 0 0 0 11 22 -11 0 - 2 - 0 0 - 1 - 0 L 3
EASTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
Florida 3 2 1 0 6 2 18 11 +7 0 - 1 - 0 2 - 0 - 0 L 1
Utica 4 2 2 0 6 2 18 22 -4 1 - 2 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 2
Baltimore 3 2 1 0 5 1 17 14 +3 1 - 1 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 2
Harrisburg 2 0 2 0 0 0 8 14 -6 0 - 1 - 0 0 - 1 - 0 L 2
WESTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
Ontario 2 2 0 0 6 2 12 8 +4 1 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 2
San Diego 1 1 0 0 3 1 10 7 +3 0 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 1
Tacoma 2 1 1 0 3 1 15 13 +2 1 - 1 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 W 1
Chihuahua 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 6 -3 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 1 - 0 L 1
POINTS > REGULATION WINS > HEAD TO HEAD > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL > GOALS FOR

https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/192/team/120547
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/192/team/120541
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/192/team/120543
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/192/team/120554


ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT
Fri, Nov 26 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-4
Sat, Nov 27 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 11-6
Sat, Dec 4 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center W 8-4
Sun, Dec 19 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Thu, Dec 30 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center
Fri, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Jan 7 9:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center
Sun, Jan 9 7:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center
Fri, Jan 14 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Jan 16 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Jan 28 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat
Equine Arena at The Farm 
Show Complex

Sun, Jan 30 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center
Sun, Feb 6 1:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena
Fri, Feb 11 7:35 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sat, Feb 12 7:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Mon, Feb 21 12:30 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center
Sun, Feb 27 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Mar 4 7:35 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Mar 6 4:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Mar 18 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Mar 20 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena
Sat, Mar 26 6:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena
Sat, Apr 2 7:05 p.m. CDT Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Apr 3 4:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT
Sat, Jan 2 4:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 4-1
Sun, Jan 3 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 7-5
Sat, Jan 9 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center W 6-5
Sat, Jan 16 7:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6
Sun, Jan 24 5:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-3
Fri, Jan 29 7:35 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3
Sun, Jan 31 3:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-4
Fri, Feb 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 5-4
Sat, Feb 6 7:05 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 10-4
Fri, Feb 12 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 9-5
Fri, Feb 26 7:35 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 4-3
Sun, Feb 28 3:05 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 6-4
Fri, Mar 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 14-6
Sun, Mar 7 3:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4
Fri, Mar 12 7:35 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-3



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland
0 Eduardo “Pollo” Cortes Ed-WAR-doe POY-oh COR-tes G 5’ 10” 170 lbs Aug 31, 1993 Dallas, TX

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO
17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO
12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5’ 10” 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland
9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO
12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5’ 10” 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO
23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
0 Eduardo “Pollo” Cortes Ed-WAR-doe POY-oh COR-tes G 5’ 10” 170 lbs Aug 31, 1993 Dallas, TX

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil
TEAM STAFF
POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION
Head Coach Greg Muhr GREG MYOUR
Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er
Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty
Assistant Coach Jeff Locker
Athletic Trainer Brent Holtgrewe
Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



MILWAUKEE WAVE  NUMERICAL ROSTER
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
00 James Weber F 6’ 0” 165 lbs Nov 6, 1992 Harford, WI
1 Matt Perrella G 6' 1" 185 lbs Oct 6, 1991 New Brunswick, NJ
2 Tyler Turner D 5' 11" 163 lbs Mar 4, 1996 Milford, CT
3 Gordy Gurson M 5' 6" 145 lbs May 2, 1992 Buffalo Grove, IL
4 Taylor Pill M 6’ 0” 170 lbs Aug 13, 1993 Watertown, WI
7 Daniel Mattos F 5' 11" 175 lbs Mar 20, 1986 Niterói-Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
8 Luan Oliveira M 5' 7" 145 lbs Jan 18, 1991 Aracaju/Sergipe, Brazil
9 Derek Huffman D 6' 0" 180 lbs Oct 10, 1988 Elgin, IL

10 Mario Alvarez M 5' 11" 168 lbs Dec 16, 1992 Aurora, IL
11 Matthew Yang D 5’ 6” 150 lbs Jul 16, 1994 Milwaukee, WI
12 Stuart Grable D 5' 9" 165 lbs Sep 26, 1989 Neenah, Wisconsin
14 Alex Bradley M 6' 0" 175 lbs Jun 21, 1993 Milton Keynes, United Kingdom
15 Jonnathan Pachar M 5' 6" 150 lbs Oct 24, 1992 Cuenca, Ecuador
16 Mikey Herrera M 5’ 6” 155 lbs Oct 1, 2001 Milwaukee, WI
20 Douglas Dos Santos D 5' 9" 180 lbs May 30, 1985 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
23 Daniel Chamale D 5' 11" 172 lbs Mar 16, 1993 Toronto, Canada
24 Diego Bobadilla D 5' 6" 148 lbs Aug 27, 1993 Holland, MI
25 Andrew Wiedabach M 6' 1" 175 lbs Oct 4, 1990 Mequon, Wisconsin
26 Ian Bennett F 5' 8" 162 lbs Aug 27, 1983 Hamilton, Ontario
28 Victor Rada M 5' 6" 145 lbs Nov 1, 1995 Caracas, Venezuela
32 Augie Rey G 6’ 0” 190 lbs Dec 27, 1992 Las Cruces, NM
70 Kevin Naranjo M 5' 7" 145 lbs Jul 7, 1993 West Palm Beach, FL
77 Marcio Leite D 6' 0" 166 lbs Aug 5, 1984 Aracaju-Sergipe, Brazil
88 Kyle Crain F 6' 1" 185 lbs Mar 16, 1993 Fort Collins, CO
94 Tylor Bacher D 6’ 3” 180 lbs Oct 24, 1994 Waukesha, WI
97 Javier Steinwascher F 5’ 7” 160 lbs Mar 14, 1998 Sterling Heights, MI
99 Andre Hayne F 6' 3" 212 lbs Nov 30, 1990 Vitória, Brazil

INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

Angel Curiel M 5' 10" 145 lbs Jan 22, 1989 Tulancingo, Mexico
18 Isaac Pereyra F 5' 5" 150 lbs Jan 30, 1997 Irapuato, Mexico
30 Josh Lemos G 6' 0" 200 lbs May 4, 1989 Toronto, Canada
31 Antonio Gonzalez

TEAM STAFF
Head Coach Giuliano Oliviero
Assistant Coach James Larkin
Assistant Coach Tenzin Rampa
Trainer Ricardo Vidal



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Tony Walls F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Christian Briggs D 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 4 3 0 0 0
4 Triston Austin F 2 1 1 2 1.0 0 0 .143 1 1 0 7 2 0 0 0 0
6 Wyatt Fowler M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 2 2 0 2 1.0 10 0 .250 1 0 1 8 4 2 0 2 0
9 Mohamed Ndiaye M 3 3 3 6 2.0 4 0 .133 6 1 0 15 5 2 2 0 0

10 Lucas Almeida M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Richard Schmermund D 1 0 1 1 1.0 4 0 .000 1 0 0 1 3 3 2 0 0
12 Kyle Swanner M/D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 William Eskay M 3 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 .333 2 0 0 3 4 2 0 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 2 1 1 2 1.0 0 1 1.000 0 0 1 1 2 4 0 0 0
18 Wil Nyamsi D 3 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 0
19 Greg Kranz D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 JT Thomas F 2 2 2 4 2.0 0 0 .250 4 2 0 8 3 2 0 0 0
21 Robert Kristo F 3 1 2 3 1.0 0 0 .091 3 0 0 11 5 0 0 0 0
22 Howard Miller Jr. F 3 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 1 6 1 1 0 0
23 Marcel Berry F 3 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 .250 0 0 0 4 3 2 0 0 0
24 Stefan Mijatovic D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 2 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 0
49 Niko Karidis D 2 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
88 Duduca Carvalho F 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 .000 4 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0
97 Ado Jahic M 3 3 1 4 1.3 2 0 .250 4 0 0 12 0 0 1 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
0 Eduardo "Pollo" Cortes 1 0 1 0 14 2 2.28 12 .857 0 52:40 0 0 0 0 0
1 Chris "Tito" Favela 2 1 0 0 4 2 9.21 2 .500 0 13:02 0 0 0 0 0

17 Paulo Nascimento 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
32 Josue Mazon 2 2 0 2 41 15 8.31 28 .683 0 108:15 8 0 0 3 0
82 Rafael Dias 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Mohamed Ndiaye 6

GOALS (TIE) Ado Jahic, Mohamed Ndiaye 3

ASSISTS Mohamed Ndiaye 3

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE (TIE) Mohamed Ndiaye, JT Thomas 2

POWER PLAY GOALS JT Thomas 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS Sam Guernsey 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS (TIE) Vadim Cojocov, Sam Guernsey 1

BLOCKED SHOTS Sam Guernsey 4

PENALTY MINUTES Vadim Cojocov 10



MILWAUKEE WAVE PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
00 James Weber 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Tyler Turner D 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
3 Gordy Gurson M 1 1 0 1 1.0 2 0 .500 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 0 0
4 Taylor Pill 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Daniel Mattos F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
8 Luan Oliveira M 1 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 .000 3 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 0
9 Derek Huffman D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Mario Alvarez M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 0
11 Matthew Yang D 1 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
12 Stuart Grable D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
14 Alex Bradley M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
15 Jonnathan Pachar M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
16 Mikey Herrera M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Isaac Pereyra F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Douglas Dos Santos 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Daniel Chamale D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
24 Diego Bobadilla 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Andrew Wiedabach 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Ian Bennett F 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 0 .286 6 0 0 14 2 1 0 0 0
28 Victor Rada 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Antonio Gonzalez 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 Kevin Naranjo 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
77 Marcio Leite D 1 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 4 2 3 0 0 0
88 Kyle Crain 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
94 Tylor Bacher 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 Javier Steinwascher F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0
99 Andre Hayne F 1 0 0 0 0.0 5 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
1 Matt Perrella 1 1 0 0 28 6 5.75 22 .786 0 62:35 0 0 0 0 0

30 Josh Lemos 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
32 Augie Rey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

MILWAUEE WAVE LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Ian Bennett 4

GOALS Ian Bennett 4

ASSISTS Luan Oliveira 2

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Ian Bennett 4

POWER PLAY GOALS None --

GAME-WINNING GOALS None --

SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --

BLOCKED SHOTS (TIE) Daniel Chamale, Marcio Leite 3

PENALTY MINUTES Andre Hayne 5

https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/119929
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117494
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/992459
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/981667
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/212286
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117492
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/256692
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/528941
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117490
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117488
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/738018
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117780
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117690
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/120654
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/493412
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/186288
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117489
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/741970
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/981668
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117685
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/120093
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117776
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117484
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/992458
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/120704
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/261398


ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Friday, November 26, 2021 · 5:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 3362
MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season

L 6-4
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 0 2 2 2 -- -- 6 Kansas City Comets 6 8 8 7 -- 29

St. Louis Ambush 1 1 1 1 -- -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 9 3 5 6 -- 23

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Leo Gibson 2 1 3 Mohamed Ndiaye 2 1 3

Ray Lee 2 0 2 JT Thomas 1 2 3

John Sosa 1 0 1 Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1

GAME 2
St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets

Saturday, November 27, 2021 · 6:00 PM CST
Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri · Attendance 2577

MASL Game 2 · St. Louis Ambush Game 2 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
L  11-6

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 4 0 1 -- -- 6 St. Louis Ambush 4 18 5 15 -- 40

Kansas City Comets 6 0 2 3 -- -- 11 Kansas City Comets 14 2 14 7 -- 37

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ado Jahic 2 1 3 Leo Gibson 3 1 4

Triston Austin 1 1 2 John Sosa 2 2 4

Robert Kristo 1 1 2 Kevin Ellis 3 0 3

GAME 3
St. Louis Ambush at Dallas Sidekicks

Saturday, December 4, 2021 · 7:00 PM CST
Credit Union of Texas Event Center · Allen, Texas · Attendance 1583

MASL Game 4 · St. Louis Ambush Game 3 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
W 8-4

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 2 3 1 2 -- -- 8 St. Louis Ambush 5 4 5 6 -- 20

Dallas Sidekicks 2 0 0 2 -- -- 4 Dallas Sidekicks 5 6 5 8 -- 24

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS DALLAS SIDEKICKS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Pepe Junqueira 2 0 2 Luiz Morales 3 0 3

Mohamed Ndiaye 0 2 2 David Ortiz 0 2 2

Sam Guernsey 1 0 1 Brenden Lee 1 0 1


